

ITEM NO.7

COURT NO.9

SECTION XV

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS
I.A.Nos. 5 & 6 In CIVIL APPEAL NO(s). 818 OF 2013

M/S IPCA LABORATORIES LTD.

Appellant (s)

VERSUS

KRANTIKARI KAMGAR UNION AND ORS.

Respondent(s)

(For exemption from filing O.T. and interim directions and office report)

Date: 18/10/2013 These Applications were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE CHANDRAMAULI KR. PRASAD
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE KURIAN JOSEPH

For Appellant(s)

Mr. C.U. Singh, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Ravi Paranjape, Adv.
Mr. Nitin S. Tambwekar, Adv.
Mr. B.S. Sai, Adv.
Mr. K. Rajeev, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Sanjay Singhvi, Adv.
Ms. Aparna Bhat, Adv.

Mr. Vinay Navare, Adv.
Mr. Keshav Ranjan, Adv.
Mr. Satyajeet Kumar, Adv.
Ms. Abha R. Sharma, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Interlocutory Application Nos. 5 and 6 of 2013

These applications have been filed by respondent No. 1.
By Order dated 24.01.2013 we have observed as follows:

"Without prejudice to any right, the members of respondent No. 1 can also accept the settlement arrived at with individual workman."

It is stated on behalf of respondent No. 1 that individual workmen have accepted the settlement without prejudice to their rights but despite that they are not being given the arrears of wages as have been given to the other workmen with effect from 1.04.2007.

We direct that such of the members of respondent No. 1 who have accepted the settlement in terms of our Order dated 24.01.2013 shall also be paid the arrears which shall be without prejudice to their rights.

Prayer No. (a) is disposed of in the aforesaid terms.

Prayer No. (b), however, stands rejected. It shall, however, not preclude respondent No. 1 to take recourse to any other remedy available to it in law.

| (S.K. Rakheja)
| Court Master

| |(Indu Satija)
| |Court Master

|