

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
CIVIL APPEAL NOS. 814-816 OF 2013

AKHIL DADRA AND NAGAR HAVELI KAMGAR SANGH ... APPELLANT

VERSUS

KRANTIKARI KAMGAR UNION CHAIRMAN & ORS. ... RESPONDENTS

WITH

CIVIL APPEAL NOS. 817, 818, 819 AND 820 OF 2013

AND

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 9926 OF 2016

O R D E R

CIVIL APPEAL NOS. 817, 818 AND 820 OF 2013

1. Perused the Office Report dated 12.08.2025.
2. In terms of the office report, it is clear that the parties have settled their dispute. In the consent form submitted, it is specified that in view of the settlement, the appellant shall withdraw the appeals.
3. Accordingly, after perusal of the Office Report and the settlement as entered into between the parties and looking to

the consent form, we dispose of these appeals as withdrawn. We believe that the parties in settlement shall abide by the terms of the settlement.

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 814-816 & 819 OF 2013 AND 9926 OF 2016

4. Learned senior counsel appearing on behalf of the appellant(s) has fairly stated before us that the dispute has been resolved with the employer. The statement is taken on record.

5. In view of the above, nothing further survives for adjudication in the instant appeals, and the same are, accordingly, disposed of as having become infructuous.

....., J.
[J.K. MAHESHWARI]

....., J.
[VIJAY BISHNOI]

New Delhi;
August 20, 2025.

ITEM NO.109

COURT NO.2

SECTION III

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Civil Appeal No(s). 814-816/2013

AKHIL DADRA AND NAGAR HAVELI KAMGAR SANGH

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

KRANTIKARI KAMGAR UNION CHAIRMAN & ORS.

Respondent(s)

WITH

C.A. No. 819/2013 (III)

C.A. No. 817/2013 (III)

C.A. No. 820/2013 (III)

C.A. No. 818/2013 (III)

C.A. No. 9926/2016 (III)

Date : 20-08-2025 These appeals were called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J.K. MAHESHWARI
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIJAY BISHNOI

For Appellant(s) : Mr. J.P. Cama, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Nitin S. Tambwekar, Adv.
Mr. Seshatalpa Sai Bandaru, Adv.
Mr. K. Rajeev, AOR

Mr. Chander Shekhar Ashri, AOR

Mr. Vinay Navare, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Yashodhan Chandurkar, Adv.
Ms. Abha R. Sharma, AOR

Mr. Nitin Tambwekar, Adv.
Mr. Seshatalpa Sai Bandaru, AOR

For Respondent(s) : Ms. Abha R. Sharma, AOR

Mr. Vikramjit Banerjee, A.S.G.

Mr. A.K. Panda, Sr. Adv.
Ms. Kiran Bhardwaj, Adv.
Mr. Rajesh Kumar Singh, Adv.
Mr. Kartikeya Asthana, Adv.
Mr. Shubhendu Anand, Adv.
Mr. Rajesh Kr.singh, Adv.
Mr. Amrish Kumar, AOR

Mr. Mukesh Kumar Maroria, AOR

Mr. J.P. Cama, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Nitin S. Tambwekar, Adv.
Mr. K. Rajeev, AOR

Mr. Samrat Krishanrao Shinde, Adv.
Mr. Siddharth Dharmadhikari, Adv.
Mr. Aaditya Aniruddha Pande, AOR
Mr. Shrirang B. Varma, Adv.

Ms. Rajkumari Banju, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

CIVIL APPEAL NOS. 817, 818 AND 820 OF 2013

1. The appeals are disposed of as withdrawn in terms of the signed order. Pending applications, if any, shall stand disposed of.

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 814-816 & 819 OF 2013 AND 9926 OF 2016

2. The appeals are disposed of as having become infructuous in terms of the signed order. Pending applications, if any, shall stand disposed of.

(GULSHAN KUMAR ARORA)
AR-CUM-PS

(NAND KISHOR)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

(Signed order is placed on the file)